
, . 

• 

• 

• 

CA-23 

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

COMMISSION ADVISORY & COMPLIANCE DIVISION 
Water Utilities Branch 

RESOLUTION 

RESOLUTION NO. W-lS71 
May 22, 1991 

(RESOLUTION W-3571) WARRING WATER SERVICE, INC. (WWS) 
ORDER AUTHORIZING A GENERAL RATE INCREASE PRODUCING 
ADDITIONAL ANNUAL REVENUE OF $42,458 (46.4') IN 1991. 

SUKMARY 

This Resolution grants an increase in gross annual revenue of 
$42,458, or 46.4\ for test year 1991. This increase will provide an 
11.00% rate of return on rate base in test year 1991. 

BACKGROUND 

WWS, by draft advice letter accepted by the Water Utilities Branch 
(Branch) on October 1, 1990 requests authority under Section VI of 
General Order (G.O.) 96-A and Section 454 of the Public Utilities 
Code to increase rates for water service by $64,678 or 70.7% in 
1991. WWS's request shows 1991 gross revenue of $91,522 at present 
rates increasing to $156,200 at proposed rates to produce a rate of 
return on rate base of 12.08%. WWS presently serves apprOXimately 
337 customers in the community of Piru on State Route 126 in an 
unincorporated area of Ventura County. 

The present rates became effective on Karch 4, 1980 pursuant to 
Resolution No. W-2607 dated February 26, 1980, which authorized a 
general rate increase producing $22,893 or 41.0\ additional annual 
revenue. 

DISCUSSION 

The Branch made an independent analysis of WWS's summary of 
earnings. Appendix A shows WWS's and the Branch's estimated summary 
of earnings at present, requested, and adopted rates for test year 
1991. Appendix A also shows differences in revenue, expenses, And 
rate base. 

WWS was informed of the Branch's differing views of revenues, 
expenses and rate base and has stated that it accepts the Branch's 
estimates. 

WWS serves treated water from a reservoir and wells to its domestic 
customers. It also serves well irrigation water to a customer who 
is part owner of the utility. The rates for this service have 

-1-



r 

• 

• 

• 

Resolution W-3511 
Warring Wtr Service/DrAL/ORPlmem 

previously been priced below production cost. Pricing now has been 
adjusted to cover production cOst which has necessitated the 22$\ 
increase in irrigation revenue authorized in this resolution. 

WWS's system serving the domestic customers presently has a 30\ 
water loss. Water losses of 5\ to 10\ are common for a system of 
this size and vintage. A 30\ water loss is excessive. For 
raternaking purposes, a 15\ water loss has been allowed at this time. 
WWS should make every attempt to reduce its losses as soon as 
practicable, and in no event should WWS request additional rate 
relief for power expense until its water losses are improved. 

In reviewing WWS's tariff schedules, the Branch has found that wws 
has no written agreement as provided for in Public Utilities Code 
Section 2713 to provide service under Schedule No.5, Public Fire 
Hydrant Service. The schedule, therefore, Should be cancelled and 
withdrawn. Also, Rule 19, Service Connections, Meters, and 
Customer's Facilities, is obsolete and requires updating. 

At the Branch's recommended rates shown in Appendix B, the bill for 
an annual general metered service using 1,700 cubic feet of water 
per month would increase from $12.82 to $15.90 per month. 

NOTICE AND PROTESTS 

A notice of the proposed rate increase was mailed to each customer 
on October 3, 1990. No letters protesting the increase were 
received by the Branch. The Commission'S Consumer Affairs Branch 
has not received any informal complaints involving WWS in the last 
two years. 

A public meeting was held on October 30, 1990 in Piru. The Branch's 
representative explained Commission rate setting procedures, and the 
utility owner explained the need for the rate increase and 
improvements it proposed to make. Twelve customers attended the 
meeting and expressed understanding for the need to increase rates 
but were concerned over the the magnitude of the increase at this 
time. 

FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS 

1. The Branch's recommended summary of earnings (Appendix A) is 
reasonable and should be adopted. 

2. The rates recommended by the Branch (Appendix B) are reasonable 
and should be adopted. 

3. The quantities (Appendix D) used to develop the Branch's 
recommendations are reasonable and should be adopted. 

4. WWS's 30 percent water loss or unaccounted for water is 
excessive and should be reduced as soon as practicable. 

5. The rate increase authorized herein is justified and the 
resulting rates are just and reasonable. 

- 2 -



Resolution W-3571 
Warring Wtr Service/OrAL/ORPlmem 

IT IS ORDERED THAT. 

1. Authority is granted under Public Utilities Code Section 454 for 
Warring Water Service, Inc. to file an advice letter incorporating 
the summary of earnings and revised rate schedules attached to this 
resolution as Appendix A and B respectivelYJ concurrently to cancel 
its presently effective rate Schedules No.1, 3, and 5; and file a 
revised Rule 19. Its filing shall comply with General Order 96-A. 
The effective date of the revised schedules shall be five (5) days 
after the date of filing. 

2. Warring Water Service shall track actual water loss and provide 
a bimonthly repOrt to the Water Utilities Branch, Los Angeles Office 
until May 31, 1992. 

3. This resolution is effective today. 

I certify that this resolution was adopted by the Public Utilities 
Commission at its regular meeting on May 22, 1991. The following 
commissioners approved itl 

PA'IRICIA M. lXlQRl' 
President 

G. MrIO-lElL WIIK 
I:WnEL l"'lm. FESSlffi 
l~ D. SHllMWAY 

. CCrnnissioners 

c.ormussioner John B. Ohanian, 
bein:J necessarily absent, did 
not p:nticipate. 

- 3 -

J. SHULYAN 
Executive Director 



Resolution No. W-3571 
warrin:.J .... 't.r Serv/DrAI/ffiP:m?1lI 

• APfnIDIX A 

WARRm3 WAnR SERVICE, INC. 

~Y OF F.ARNIN3S 
Test Year 1991 

-. utility Estimlted : Bra.rdl Estimated : 
Present : REquest.OO: Present : REquest.OO: Adcpted 

Item Rates • Rates : Fates : Rates • Rates . • 

cperatin:;J Revenue 
General Metered Serlice $82,418 $123,096 $82,418 $123,096 $104,080 
Irrigation Service 9.104 ~),I04 9.104 ~31104 29,,900 

Total Revenue 91,522 156,200 91,522 156,200 133,980 

Mz"atlrg D:penses 
~ 41,907 41,907 38,601 38,601 38,601 
Other Vol. Related Expense 5,907 5,907 4,350 4,350 4,350 
Dlp1d:ee labor 20,640 20,640 16,640 16,640 16,640 
Mater als 1,336 1,336 1,336 1,336 1,336 
Ccx'ltract Work 5,566 5,566 5,050 5,050 5,050 
Transportation Expense 600 6()() 2,500 2,500 2,500 
Other Plant Maintenance 0 0 0 0 0 
Office Salaries 0 0 0 0 0 
Management Salaries 20,000 20,000 16,800 16,800 16,800 

• Urw::::ollect wI es 0 0 0 0 0 
Office Serlioes & Rentals 3,600 3,600 3,600 3,600 3,600 
Office SU{::plies 4,065 4,065 2,900 2,900 2,900 
Professional SeJ:v ioes 14,000 14,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 
Insurance 2,500 2,500 2,900 2,900 2, gOO 
REqulatory Expense 1,888 1,888 2,088 2,088 2,088 
General £.(pense 0 {) 800 SOO 600 

SUbtotal 122,509 122,509 99,565 99,565 99,565 

Depreciation Expense 5,995 5,995 6,462 6,462 6,462 
FrandUse TaX 0 0 659 1,125 965 
Pn:::perty TaXes 1,680 1,680 1,548 1,548 1,548 
Payroll TaXes 3,637 3,637 5,310 5,310 5,310 
In::x:r.e TaXes 800 1,69~ eOO 9.§:64 ~16U 

Total Deductions 134,621 135,519 114,344 123,674 118,461 

Net Reyenue (43,099) 20,681 (22,822) 32,526 15,519 

Ave.rage Plant 356,630 356,630 343,379 343,379 343,379 
AVg. h::o.Jro. Depreciation 187,205 187,205 194,836 194,836 194,836 
Net Plant 169,425 169,425 148,543 148,543 148,543 
l..ess: Advarx::es 0 0 0 0 0 

Caltr i.b..ttions 16,350 16,350 16,429 16,429 16,429 
Plus: Workin:J Cash 17,494 11,494 8,243 8,243 8,243 

Mat'} & SUpplies 670 670 670 670 670 

Rate Base 171,239 171,239 141,027 141,027 141,027 

• RateofRetum (loss) 12.08% (loss) 23.06\ 11.00% 



. 

• 

• 

• 

Resolution No. W-3571 
Warrin:J h'tr sav/DrAI/OOP:rre-n 

APPLICABI LI'IY 

APPnIDIX B 
Pagel 

WARR.IN3 HA'Im SmvICEI me. 

Sdledule No. 1 

A{:plicable to all metered water service. 

TmRI10Ry 

piru an::) vicinity I Ventura o:onty 

(T) 

All water USEd per 100 OJbic feet • • • • • • • •• $ 0.65 (C) 

For 5/8 X 3/4-inch neter 
For 3/4-indl meter 
For 1-inch meter 

• • iii • • • • • • • • • • 
• • • • • • III II • • • • • 

.. . . . · .. . . • • • • • 
For 1-1/2-indh meter 
For 2-inch meter 

• • • • · . .. . • • • 
• • • • • • I • • • • • • 

For 3-indh meter • • • . .. . . · . . . . .. 
For 4-inch neter • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
For 6-in::h meter • • • • • • • • . . . .. . 
1M service c:NID:.Je is a readiness-to-sel:Ve ctsat-ge 
\Which is awlicable to all rretered service an:) to 
tohlch is adject the chan]e for water used cx:tIpJt.ed 
at the Q.lanti ty Pates. 

SPECIAL CQIDITIOOS 

1. All bills are subject to the reinb.lrsement fee set 
forth in Sc:he.dule No. UF. 

Per Meter 
Per M:lnth 

$ 4.85 
7.30 

12.15 
24.25 
37.35 
72.75 

121.25 
363.75 

(C) 

(N) 
(N) 



• 

• 

• 

p.esolution No. \01-3571 
warri.n} h'tr SelV/DrAIlffiP:rrem 

N'PLlCABILTIY 

APfnIDIX B 
Page 2 

WARR.W3 WAnR Sf.RV1CE, me. 

Sdledule No. 3 

IRBIGATIal smvICE 

Awlicabl~ to all nea.surtd irrigation service. 

'I"rnRI'IORy 

Pinl an:) vicinity, Ventura Colnty. 

~ 

Q.lantl ty Rate: (T) 

All .",.ater used per 100 OJbic feet • • • • • • • .• $ 0.18 (C) 

service Olarge: 

For 
For 
For 
For 

2-in::h rreter • • • . . .. . . .. . • • • 
• • • • • • 
• • • • • • 

)-in::tI rreter • • 
4 - in::tI meter • • 
6-in:::h reter • • • .. II • • II 

.. . . . . . .. . .. .. 
• • • • • 

'!he serv ioe charge is a readi.ness-to-serv~ dlarge 
\which is awHcab1e to all ~tered rervioe ard to 
\wi11ch is ad:led the charge for wa~ used carp.rt.ed 
at tile {(Uanti ty Rates. 

SIEIAL OOIDITIaiS 

1. All bills are subj ect to the reirrb.trsement fee set 
forth in SChedule No. UF. 

(WI> OF APPrnOIX B) 

Per Meter 
per M:>nth 

37.35 
72.75 

U1.25 
36).75 

( ) 

eN) 
(N) 



• 

• 

• 

Resolution No. W-3571 
varrlrtj Wtr Serv/DrAI/OOP:rnem 

AmlIDDC c 
Page 1 

Wl\RRll)3 WA.'Im CQiP}Ni 

o::MPARISCtI OF PAW 

A oarparison of the present ani Bra.nc:h's ~ rates is shc:M1 belCN: 

General Metered Rate setvice: 

Present rates for darestic service i.nclu:le the use of 300 cubic feet of 
water per month. Acklitional water is billed at the ~tity rate. 'Ihe 
Presellt rates shc;J..n below are the minim.un charges that awly for the meter 
size in:ticated. 

QJantity Rates: 

First 300 OJ. ft. or less 
().ter J()O cu. ft., per 100 cu. ft. 
All Water, per 100 cubic feet 

Service Charge: 

For 5/8 )C 3/4-in::h rreter 
For 3/4-inch lOOter 
For I-inch mater 
For 1-1/2-!n::h meter 
For 2-inch meter 
For 3-i.nch meter 
For 4-i.n::h ~ter 
For 6-irdl ~ter 

Irrigation service: 

Q,Janti ty Rates: 

All Water, per 100 cubic teet 

servloo Charge: 

For 
For 
For 
For 

2-inch lOOter 
3-inch meter 
4 - inch meter 
6-inch meter 

Per Meter Per Month 
t Present :Reoam' Ed: Increase I 

Pates : Rates : 1vpmt Jler'oent: 

$4.00 
0.63 

$ 4.oo 
5.75 
9.50 

17.00 
25.oo 
45.00 
67.00 

$0.65 
0.65 

$ 4.85 
7.30 

12.15 
24.25 
37.35 
72.75 

121.25 
363.75 

$0.02 

$0.85 
1.55 
2.65 
7.25 

12.35 
27.75 
54.25 

t Per Meter Per lPnth 

J.2 

21.2 
27.0 
27.9 
42.6 
49.4 
61.7 
81.0 

Present tRecarn'ed: ~ 
t Rates t Rates t Am:ont t Percent 

$ 0.0551 $ 0.18 $ 0.1249 

37.35 
72.75 

121.25 
363.75 

227 



• 

• 

• 

• 

Resolution No. \0:-3571 
Warritq Wtr Serv/DrAl/mP: rrem 

AJ>IDIDIX C 
Page 2 

WARRI»:; WAnR SERVICE, me. 

a::MPARIsctl OF BAns 
(Coot inued) 

Joblthly bill for a typical user with a 5/8 x 3/4-inch meters 

water t Per Meter Per Jobnth 
Use = Present lReo::rrn'ed: Increase 

: in eef: Rates Rates: Alrnmt Pel:pent 

o 
3 
5 
8 

Average 10 
Residential> 17 

20 
3() 
50 
75 

$ 4.00 
4.00 
5.26 
7.15 
8.41 

12.82 
14.71 
21.01 
33.61 
49.36 

Note = eef is 100 aJbic feet. 

$ 4.85 
6.80 
8.10 
0.05 

11.35 
15.90 
17.85 
24.35 
37.35 
53.60 

I< I< It 

$ 0.85 
2.80 
2.84 
2.90 
2.94 
3.08 
3.14 
3.34 
3.74 
4.24 

enID OF APPflIDIX C) 

21.25 
70.00 
53.99 
40.56 
34.96 
24.02 
21.35 
15.90 
11.13 
8.59 



\ 

'. • 

• 

• 

Resolution No. W-l571 
Warri.r"q Wtr 8elV/DrAl/mP:rrern 

APPrnDIX 0 
Page 1 

AOOPIID WNmTIES 
Test Year 1991 

Federal Inccrre TaX Rate 15.0\ 
cal ifornla I.nccr:'e TaX Rate 9.3% 
Uncollectible Rate O.ot 

Expenses: 

1. R::Mer 

So.tthern cal i fomia F.dison o:trpany: 

Pate SChedule No. PA-l (Effective date, January 20, 1~91): 

}6o;l} used 
Rate, per kM1 

Am::lunt 

rustarer Olarge: 
Nurrber of lOOters 
Rate, s:er meter per m:>nth 

Anomt 

fhergy O\arge: 

391,205 
$ 0.09180 

2 
$ 11.40 

N\.mber of Ho~ 175 
Rate, per Ho~ per IOC>. $ 1.15 

luocwlt 

Total ~ 

2. I\lrchased Water 

3. Payroll an:) Dlployee Benefits: 

Drplffjoo lM:or 
()ffice salaries 
Kanagerrent salaries 

Total 

Pdyroll TaXes 

$ 35,913 

$ 273 

$ 2,415 

$ 38,601 

Nooe 

$ 16,640 
o 

16.800 

$ 33,440 

$ 5,310 



\ 

, I 

• 

• 

• 

Resolution Uo. \>:-35071 
WarrJ.rq Wtr Sel:v jDrAI/OOP: rrem 

4. Ad Valorem TaX: 

~Rate 
Assessed Valuation 
TaX Paid 

APPDIDIX D 
Page 2 

AOOPIID OOANrrrnS 
Test 'fecrr 1990 

( oontinued) 

5. Water Testi.iq D:pense (in OJntract Work) 

6. Grc:w'rlwater Replenishment Charqes: 

7. N\.mber of Services: 

General Metered Rate 

Irrigation 

8. Metered Water Sales, <xf: 

336 

__ 1 

AOOPIID lNCCt'£ TAX CALaJl..ATIOOS 
Test 'fear 1991 

1.098\ 
$ 141,027 
$ 1,548 

$ 3,000 

$ 2,932 

337 

117,273 

: Line : state r Fe1eral 
r No. I, ____ --<!!I=..l::tem~______ TaX TaX 

1 

2 
3 
4 
5 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

Cperatirg Revenue 

Expenses 

$ 133,980 $ 133,980 

'JaXes Other than In:xr.e 
Depreciation 
In1:a"est 

TaXable Inc::xrre for state TaX 
state TaX @ 9.3\ ($800 min.) 
TaXable In::x;(ne for Federal 'laX 
Federal TaX @ 15\ of 1st $50,000 

Total lnoc:r.Ie TaXes 

(DID OF APPElIDIX D) 

99,565 
7,823 
6,462 

o 
20,130 
1,872 

$ 4,611 

99,565 
7,823 
6,462 

o 

18,258 
2,739 


